

Karen Budd-Falen
Andrea R. Buzzard
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003
(307) 632-5105 Telephone
(307) 637-3891 Facsimile
Attorneys for Petitioner

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

**THE NEW MEXICO OFF-HIGHWAY
VEHICLE ALLIANCE**, a New Mexico
nonprofit corporation,

Petitioner,

16-cv-01073-JAP-KBM

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
An agency of the United States
Department of Agriculture, **THOMAS
TIDWELL**, in his official capacity as
Chief of the United States Forest Service,
MARIA T. GARCIA, in her official
Capacity as Santa Fe National Forest
Supervisor, **CAL JOYNER**, in his
official capacity as Regional Forester,
Southwestern Region, United States
Department of Agriculture and **TOM
VILSACK**, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States
Department of Agriculture,

**PETITIONER NEW MEXICO
OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE
ALLIANCE'S RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respondents,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument.....4

I. NMOHVA IS NOT BARRED BY “ISSUE PRECLUSION” FROM ESTABLISHING STANDING IN THIS ACTION AND THUS IS NOT BARRED FROM PROCEEDING WITH ITS PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW IN THIS ACTION.....4

II. NMOHVA’S PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW FILED IN THIS ACTION IS NOT CONTRARY TO JUDICIAL RULES AND AUTHORITY IN THE TENTH CIRCUIT, OTHER CIRCUITS AND THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT AS WELL.....19

Conclusion.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.,
434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....13

College Sports Council v. Department of Educ.,
465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

Costello v. United States,
365 U.S. 265 (1961).....6, 11, 21

Curley v. Perry,
246 F.3d 1278, 1282 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 922 (2001).....4

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....18

Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.,
702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

Eaton v. Weaver Mfg. Co.,
582 F.2d 1250, 1256 (10th Cir. 1978).....5, 10

GAF Corporation v. U.S.,
818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....14, 15

Hollander v. Members of Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New York, 524 Fed. Appx.
727 (2nd Cir. 2013).....15

Hooker v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n,
21 Fed. Appx. 402 (6th Cir. 2001).....15,17, 18

Johnson v. Boyd-Richardson Co.,
650 F.2d 147, 148 (8th Cir. 1981).....7

Lemmon v. Cedar Point, Inc.,
406 F.2d 94, 95 n. 2 (6th Cir. 1969).....7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560-1 (1992).....5, 11

Lukor v. Nelson,
341 F. Supp. 111, 115 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....5

Magnus Electronics, Inc. v. La Republica Argentina,
830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987).....19

Mann v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
488 F.2d 75, 76 (5th Cir. 1973).....7

Matosantos Commercial Corporation v. Applebee’s International, Inc.,
245 F.3d 1203, 1209 (10th Cir. 2001).....8

Nat’l Assn of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11, 12

Nat’l Assn of Home Builders v. EPA,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11, 13

New Mexico Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service,
2014 WL 6663755 (D. New Mexico 2014).....1

New Mexico Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. United States Forest Service,
2016 WL 5110259 (D. New Mexico 2016).....2

New Mexico Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. United States Forest Service,
645 Fed. Appx. 795 (10th Cir. 2016).....1

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Homestake Mining Co.,
722 F.2d 1407, 1411-12 (8th Cir. 1883).....9

Park Lake Resources Limited Liability Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
197 F.3d 448 (10th Cir. 1999).....8, 9, 10

Park Lake Resources Limited Liability Co. v. U. S. Dept. of Agriculture,
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004).....8, 9, 20

Perry v. Sheahan,
222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000).....15, 16

Raiser v. Daschle,
54 Fed. Appx. 305, 307 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 539 U.S. 903 (2003).....4

Reynoldson v. Shillinger,
907 F.2d 124, 126 (10th Cir. 1990).....6

Smith v. McNeal,
109 U.S. 426, 431 (1883).....7

Stewart Securities Corp. v. Guaranty Trust Co.,
597 F.2d 240, 243 (10th Cir. 1979).....5

Suarez v. Utah Bd. of Pardons Parole,
76 Fed. Appx. 230, 234 (10th Cir. 2003).....6

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16
